

Comunicato stampa

FULFILLMENT OF THE CONDITION RELATED TO THE SUBSCRIPTION BY IDEANOMICS OF A W&I POLICY

Modena, 24th December 2021

Energica Motor Company S.p.A. ("**Energica**" or "**Company**"), a company operating in the market for the production and marketing of electric motorcycles and listed on Euronext Growth Milan, with reference to the voluntary tender offer ("Offer") promoted by Ideanomics Inc. ("**Ideanomics**" or "**Bidder**"), announces that it has been informed by Ideanomics of the signing of the W&I policy provided for in the Framework Agreement concluded on September 15, 2021 between CRP Meccanica S.r.l., Maison-ER & Cie S.a., CRP Technology S.r.l., Andrea Vezzani and Giampiero Testoni and Energica with Ideanomics ("**Framework Agreement**"). As a result, the second of the conditions for the promotion of the Offer provided for in the Framework Agreement itself is fulfilled.

Since, according to what has been communicated by Ideanomics, the additional conditions provided for by the Framework Agreementare are also verified, Ideanomics and the persons acting in concert will make known the announcement of the offer that follows the completion of the conditions by means of a separate communication that will be published in the forms and within the times provided for in Article 102 of Legislative Decree 58/1998. This press release will also be made available on the website of the Company www.energicamotor.com.

Energica Motor Company S.p.A.

Energica Motor Company S.p.A. is the world's leading manufacturer of high-performance electric motorcycles and the single manufacturer of the FIM Enel Moto E^{TM} World Cup. Energica motorcycles are currently on sale at the official network of dealers and importers

For information

Energica Motor Company S.p.A.

Investor Relations

investor@energicamotor.com

Energica Press Office

Cecilia Bucci

cbucci@energicamotor.com

Euronext Growth Advisor - Banca Finnat Euramerica S.p.A.

Alberto Verna

a.verna@finnat.it